

game console controllers which use infrared transmissions to operate or access the various functions and capabilities of the console”.

B. Effective with respect to goods entered, or withdrawn from warehouse for consumption, on or after the the later of January 1, 2015, or the thirtieth day after the date of publication of this proclamation in the *Federal Register*, the HTS is further modified as follows, with bracketed material provided for ease of use and with new material inserted in the HTS columns entitled “Heading/Subheading”, “Article Description”, “Rates of Duty 1 General”, “Rates of Duty 1 Special”, and “Rates of Duty 2”, respectively:

1. (a) Subheading 2918.99.05 is modified by deleting from the article description the chemical “1,6-hexanediol bis(3,5-dibutyl-4-hydroxyphenyl)propionate”;

(b) The following new subheading 2918.29.06 is inserted in numerical sequence:

	: [Carboxylic acids with additional oxygen	:	:	:
	: function and their anhydrides, halides,	:	:	:
	: peroxides and peroxyacids; their	:	:	:
	: halogenated, sulfonated, nitrated or	:	:	:
	: or nitrosated derivatives:	:	:	:
	: [Carboxylic acids with phenol	:	:	:
	: function but without other	:	:	:
	: oxygen function, their anhydrides,	:	:	:
	: halides, peroxides, peroxyacids	:	:	:
	: and their derivatives:]	:	:	:
	: [Other:]	:	:	:
“2918.29.06:	1,6-Hexanediol bis(3,5-dibutyl-	:	:	:
	4-hydroxyphenyl)propionate) ..	: 5.8%	: Free (A+,AU,	: 15.4¢/kg+
		:	: CA,CL,CO,D,E,;	: 40%”
		:	: IL,JO,KR,MA,	:
		:	: MX,OM,P,	:
		:	: PA,PE,SG)	:

2. (a) Subheading 2921.42.36 is modified by deleting from the article description the chemical names “4,4'-Methylenebis(3-chloro-2,6-diethylaniline); 4,4'-Methylenebis(2,6-diisopropylaniline);”;

(b) Subheading 2921.59.17 is modified by inserting in the article description the chemical names “4,4'-Methylenebis(3-chloro-2,6-diethylaniline);” and “4,4'-Methylenebis(2,6-diisopropylaniline);”

3. (a) Subheading 2933.99.87 is deleted; and

(b) The following new subheading 2933.69.50 is inserted in numerical sequence:

	: [Heterocyclic compounds with nitrogen	:		:
	: heteroatoms only:]	:		:
	: [Compounds containing an unfused	:		:
	: triazine ring (whether or not	:		:
	: hydrogenated) in the structure:]	:		:
"2933.69.50:	Hexamethylenetetramine	: 6.3%	: Free (A,AU,BH,	: :58%"
			: CA,CL,CO,E,	:
			: IL,JO,KR,MA,	:
			: MX,OM,P,PA,	:
			: PE,SG)	:

ANNEX III

TO MAKE TECHNICAL CORRECTIONS IN CERTAIN PROVISIONS OF THE HARMONIZED TARIFF SCHEDULE OF THE UNITED STATES

Effective with respect to goods of Bahrain, under the terms of general note 30 to the tariff schedule, the HTS is modified as follows:

1. U.S. note 13 to subchapter XIV of chapter 99 is modified:
 - (A) By adding, "and in an aggregate quantity for the period from January 1, 2016, through July 31, 2016, inclusive, not to exceed a total quantity of 37,916,667 SME," immediately after the phrase "not to exceed a total quantity of 65 million SME" in the first sentence of such note; and
 - (B) By deleting "December 31, 2015" from the second to last sentence of such note and by inserting in lieu thereof "July 31, 2016".